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Yasmin Ahmad

From: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>
Sent: 19 January 2026 12:57
To: Deborah Carter-Hughes
Subject: FW: Blockading at Birmingham City Council Depot - 15th January 2026
Attachments: Memorandum of Understanding.docx

 
 
Chris Smiles 
Head of Waste Logistics & Collections 
Street Scene Service 
City Operations Directorate 
Birmingham City Council, PO Box 2122  B3 3BU 
 
07983 567911 
 

 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

From: Christopher Smiles  
Sent: 15 January 2026 15:02 
To: 'Jack Hadley'  

 
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Blockading at Birmingham City Council Depot - 15th January 2026 
 
Good afternoon gents, 
 
Thank you for your time on Tuesday. 
 
As promised please find attached a Memorandum of Understanding for how both parties will manage 
blockading at the City Council depots. Conscious that colleagues from West Midlands Police need 
an opportunity to review and comment on the document, however given the sensitivity around the 
subject could I ask that we aim to have the document agreed by close of business tomorrow? 
 
Happy to discuss via a call if that would be more useful. 
 
Thank you 
 
Regards    
 
Chris Smiles 
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Head of Waste Logistics & Collections 
Street Scene Service 
City Operations Directorate 
Birmingham City Council, PO Box 2122  B3 3BU 
 
07983 567911 
 

 
 
From: Christopher Smiles  
Sent: 15 January 2026 11:10 
To: Jack Hadley  

 
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: Blockading at Birmingham City Council Depot - 15th January 2026 
 
Good morning gents, 
 
I am conscious that there is a requirement within the Council to report daily deployment through the 
Sitrep report. As such I thought it might be useful to provide a summary and confirm how the 
blockade was managed today. 
 
Blockading was reported at Smithfield depot at 06:04 and at Atlas Depot at 06:09. The incidents were 
immediately reported to via 111 and crime references were provided. The police response was swift 
and at both depots we police were on site within the hour.  
 
At Smithfield the police managed to ‘negotiate’ with the protestors that vehicles would be allowed to 
leave every 15 minutes. The protestors adhered to this deal and allowed vehicles to leave every 15 
minutes. Police remained on site until 09:00 whereby they facilitated the release of all vehicles in 
accordance with the Ziegler ‘agreement’ that protestors can only be on site for 3 hours. 
 
At Atlas the police attended but were not able to negotiate the early release of the vehicles with the 
protestors. We asked if the vehicles could be released at 09:00 but the police advised they were not 
prepared to support this request and agreed with the protestors that vehicles would be released at 
10:00 as the protestors had to leave at this time. I did escalate the situation and explain I had agreed 
the 3-hour timeline with Silver Command. Unfortunately, the police on site at Atlas were not prepared 
to support this request. 
 
Any questions or concerns with my summary please do let me know. 
 
Thank you 
 
Regards  
 
Chris Smiles 
Head of Waste Logistics & Collections 
Street Scene Service 
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City Operations Directorate 
Birmingham City Council, PO Box 2122  B3 3BU 
 
07983 567911 
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Memorandum of Understanding – Management of industrial action at Birmingham 
City Council Street Scene Waste Department 

 

The memorandum of understanding is designed to provide clear guidance as to how both 
parties will interact with each other when incidents of blockading by protestors are 
reported at the City Councils waste depots. 

The three depots from which the City Council deploys waste collection operations are: 

 

• Atlas Depot, 170 to 172 Kings Road, Tyseley, Birmingham B11 2AS 
• Perry Barr Depot, Holford Drive, Birmingham, B42 2TU 
• Smithfield Festival Site, Barford Street, Birmingham, B5 6AH 

Waste collection operations are deployed from between 04:00 – 07:00. Whilst there can 
be some slight variation with collection crew numbers each day generally the following 
are deployed from each depot: 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 
Atlas 40 40 40 40 40 

Perry Barr 24 24 24 24 24 
Smithfield 33 33 33 33 33 

  97 97 97 97 97 
 

Incidents of blockading 

Should there be an incident of blockading Birmingham City Council will: 

• Record the incident via 111 
• Once recorded via 111 log the incident with the Silver Command for Operation 

Dusker 
• Record the time the blockading commenced 
• Record whom the group are, (should they identify themselves) 
• Record identities of the individuals, (if they are provided)  
• Record any threats that have been made by the protestors 
• Record any comments that have been made by the protestors 
• Provide copies of CCTV upon request 

Should there be an incident of blockading West Midlands Police will: 

• Respond to the 111 incident and deploy officers as soon as reasonably 
practicable  
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• Respond to the log with Silver Command and confirm that the response will be 
managed in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding 

• Ensure that once a maximum of three hours of blockading has occurred all 
operational vehicles are deployed within 10 minutes. 

 Should there be an incident of blockading both parties commit to ensuring that: 

• All operational vehicles are deployed within, as a maximum 190 minutes of the 
blockade commencing.  

• The start time for the blockade will be taken from when Birmingham City Council 
contacts the police or when protestors are recorded on CCTV whichever is the 
earliest  first record that there is a protestor on site.  

• The City Council will provide evidence statements and/or CCTV to verify the time 
the blockade commenced should it be deemed necessary.    
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16th January 2026 
 

 
 
Dear Assistant Chief Constable Parnell 
 
Protests outside depots causing severe disruption to waste services 
 
I write regarding the protests that have taken place in recent days at Atlas, Perry Barr 
and Smithfield depots. These protests have seen the council’s bin lorries unable to leave 
the depots, delaying our collection of rubbish across the city. 
 
The intelligence that we have shows that there will be a minimum of three protests per 
week, which would mean that the council loses a substantial portion of productivity each 
week – making it impossible to guarantee a weekly collection to every household in the 
city. 
 
Applying the Ziegler Ruling, officers have been waiting for the protests to last for three 
hours (from 06:00 to 09:00) before taking any action, and even then the lorries have only 
been able to get out one at a time. When this occurs, the council cannot carry out all 
planned collections that day. 
 
However, Ziegler states that the rights or protesters must be balanced against the 
disruption caused, and that each case is unique, requiring a careful assessment of facts 
rather than a blanket rule. I would strongly argue that the substantial impact these 
protests are having on the people and communities of Birmingham should be taken into 
account and I write to ask what action your force can take to ensure that these protestors 
are moved on quickly so that our operations can continue unaffected. 
 
The people of Birmingham expect the law to be upheld and the highway to be kept free 
of obstruction. I am happy to meet at your convenience to discuss how we rapidly 
progress this very issue. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Councillor Majid Mahmood                           
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Birmingham City Council 

Councillor Majid Mahmood 
Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Transport 
Council House 
Victoria Square 
Birmingham B1 1BB 
E-mail: Majid.Mahmood@birmingham.gov.uk 
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16th January 2026 
 
shabana.mahmood.mp@parliament.uk  
 
Dear Home Secretary 
 
Protests outside depots causing severe disruption to waste services 
 
I write regarding the protests that have taken place in recent days at Atlas, Perry Barr and 
Smithfield depots. These protests have seen the council’s bin lorries unable to leave the depots, 
delaying our collection of rubbish across the city. 
 
The intelligence that we have shows that there will be a minimum of three protests per week, 
which would mean that the council loses a substantial portion of productivity each week – making 
it impossible to guarantee a weekly collection to every household in the city. 
 
Applying the Ziegler Ruling, West Midlands Police have been waiting for the protests to last for 
three hours (from 06:00 to 09:00) before taking any action, and even then the lorries have only 
been able to get out one at a time. When this occurs, the council cannot carry out all planned 
collections that day. 
 
However, Ziegler states that the rights or protesters must be balanced against the disruption 
caused, and that each case is unique, requiring a careful assessment of facts rather than a 
blanket rule. 
 
This is unacceptable to the people of Birmingham, and I wanted to alert you to the fact that I have 
written to Assistant Chief Constable Ian Parnell to ask what action his force can take to ensure 
that these protestors are moved on quickly so that our operations can continue unaffected. 
 
I will continue to keep you briefed on this issue, and any response that I receive from the police 
on what action they may be able to take. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Councillor Majid Mahmood                           
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Birmingham City Council 

Councillor Majid Mahmood 
Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Transport 
Council House 
Victoria Square 
Birmingham B1 1BB 
E-mail: Majid.Mahmood@birmingham.gov.uk 
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From: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Sent: 20 January 2026 12:36 
To: Karl Thomas  Karen Henson  
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Mike Woods  
Subject: RE: [External]: Operation Dusker

Hi Karen, 

Rob and I would be happy to meet with Karl, I would prefer to do it face-to-face, we will come to yourselves. 

If you could let me know what time works I will ensure my diary is free. 

Thank you   

Chris Smiles

Head of Waste Logistics & Collections

Street Scene Service

City Operations Directorate

Birmingham City Council, PO Box 2122  B3 3BU

07983 567911
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From: Karl Thomas  
Sent: 20 January 2026 11:34 
To: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>; Karen Henson  
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Mike Woods  
Subject: RE: [External]: Operation Dusker 
Importance: High

Chris,

That hasn’t been communicated to me, but I think that there is certainly value in us having a catch up regardless, so I’ll ask Karen (our support officer) to arrange either a Teams or face to face, so whatever you prefer really.

Karen,

Can you put something in the dairy for a catch up with Chris please and can we avoid my duty day please (Thursdays).

Regards

Karl

Karl Thomas

Superintendent City West

BH LPA Command Team – Neighbourhoods & Response

West Midlands Police
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From: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Sent: 20 January 2026 10:41 
To: Karl Thomas  
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Mike Woods  
Subject: RE: [External]: Operation Dusker

Hi Karl, 

Thank you for your email. 

I have been advised that Supt Jack Hadley had based over the management of Operation Dusker locally to Birmingham Police? I may be wrong but that was the feedback I got when I tried to speak to Jack and Mike 
yesterday. 

Does this mean in the current circumstances I speak to Jack in the first instance? 

Apologies for not understanding. 

Thank you 

Best regards   

Chris Smiles

Head of Waste Logistics & Collections

Street Scene Service

City Operations Directorate

M: T: 101

W: westmidlands.police.uk

Secretary – Karen Henson – 

Working in partnership, making communities safer
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Birmingham City Council, PO Box 2122  B3 3BU

07983 567911

OFFICIAL

From: Karl Thomas  
Sent: 20 January 2026 09:03 
To: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Mike Woods  
Subject: RE: [External]: Operation Dusker

Chris,

I am told that Supt Jack Hadley is the Silver for the operation and ACC O’Hara the Gold. 

I believe that we are escalating the staffing levels due to the recent events and you will be receiving some lines of communication within the near future.

Kind regards

Karl

You don't often get email from . Learn why this is important
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From: Karl Thomas 
Sent: 20 January 2026 07:08 
To: 'Christopher Smiles' <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Cc: 'Robert Edmondson' <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: [External]: Operation Dusker 
Importance: High

Chris,

Nice to hear from you.

Can you advise me where that came from about me being the Silver contact for Op Dusker as I haven’t been told this nor have I had a handover or briefing.  Once I am in receipt of that information, I will find out what is going on and come back to 
you.

Kind regards

Karl

Karl Thomas

Superintendent City West

BH LPA Command Team – Neighbourhoods & Response

West Midlands Police

M: T: 101

W: westmidlands.police.uk

Secretary – Karen Henson – 

Working in partnership, making communities safer

Karl Thomas

Superintendent City West

BH LPA Command Team – Neighbourhoods & Response

West Midlands Police
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From: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Sent: 19 January 2026 16:58 
To: Karl Thomas  
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: [External]: Operation Dusker

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of West Midlands Police. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe. 
If you are concerned, please send an email to it_suspicious_email@westmidlands.police.uk

Good afternoon Karl, 

I have been advised by colleagues within West Midlands police that you are now my Silver contact for Operation Dusker, (blockading of waste collection vehicles at the City Council depots). 

I was hoping we might be able to have a chat to discuss the operational plan for this and forthcoming weeks. I am being advised through my intelligence that this is likely to continue indefinitely so it would be helpful if 
we could be aligned on a proposed response. 

Thank you 

Regards 

Chris Smiles

Head of Waste Logistics & Collections

Street Scene Service

City Operations Directorate

Birmingham City Council, PO Box 2122  B3 3BU

07983 567911

M: T: 101

W: westmidlands.police.uk

Secretary – Karen Henson – 

Working in partnership, making communities safer

You don't often get email from christopher.smiles@birmingham.gov.uk. Learn why this is important
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Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham City Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to whom it is addressed. If 
you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and 
used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do 
not necessarily represent those of Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended.

OFFICIAL

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly forbidden. Views or 
opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is accepted by West Midlands Police for 
any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email.

Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham City Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to whom it is addressed. If 
you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and 
used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do 
not necessarily represent those of Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended.

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly forbidden. Views or 
opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is accepted by West Midlands Police for 
any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email.

Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham City Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to whom it is addressed. If 
you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and 
used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do 
not necessarily represent those of Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended.

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in 
this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way 
from the receipt or use of this email.

Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham City Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to whom it is addressed. If 
you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender immediately. Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and 
used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do 
not necessarily represent those of Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended. 
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This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, please notify the originator immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly forbidden. Views or 
opinions expressed in this email do not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise inappropriate activity. No responsibility is accepted by West Midlands Police for 
any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of this email. 
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Yasmin Ahmad

Subject: RE: [External]: Re: Blockading at Birmingham City Council Depot - 15th January 2026

 
 
 

OFFICIAL 

From: Ian Parnell   
Sent: 22 January 2026 14:20 
To: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>; Jack Hadley 

; Thomas Joyce  
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Christopher Grandison 

; Mike O'Hara  Daniel 
Bluck  
Subject: RE: [External]: Re: Blockading at Birmingham City Council Depot - 15th January 2026 
 
Dear Chris and Rob 
 
Apologies, I have been away from the office since we met last week and today is my first day back in. The same has 
been true of Supt Hadley who is also out of office. 
 
I have also received a letter from Councillor Mahmood which I will respond to before the end of this week. 
 
At our recent meeting we agreed that: 
 

1) Calls from BCC to WMP via 101 should continue to be made where there is protest activity, pickets or issues 
at your sites which causes disruption. 

2) Jack and Chris would develop a Memorandum of Understanding between WMP and BCC which should focus 
on:   

a. Evidential capture of protest activity and any criminal offences 
b. Operational guidance for senior police / BCC staff on scene 
c. High level overview of criminal offences / thresholds / relevant case law eg. Ziegler 

3) Intelligence should be shared in respect of the forthcoming mega picket on 30/01/26 
4) BCC could consider signage at sights regarding, CCTV, potential prosecution and behavioural nudges to 

support positive behaviour from those who may be inclined to commit offences. 
 
Can I also offer Ch Insp Chris Grandison as your local contact for all operational matters. 
 
@Thomas Joyce I will copy you into my response to Councillor Mahmood. 
 
I will also ask Jack and Chris to review the MOU from a tactical perspective. 
 
Many thanks…………………Ian 
 
 

 

  Ian Parnell BA(Hons), MSc 
  
Assistant Chief Constable - CT Policing, ROCU & NABIS 
West Midlands Police 
  
T:  
M:  
W: westmidlands.police.uk 
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Working in partnership, making communities safer 

 
 
 

From: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>  
Sent: 21 January 2026 10:25 
To: Jack Hadley  Ian Parnell  
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: [External]: Re: Blockading at Birmingham City Council Depot - 15th January 2026 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of West Midlands Police. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you are sure the content is safe. 
If you are concerned, please send an email to it_suspicious_email@westmidlands.police.uk 

Good morning gents 
 
Please could you share the minutes from Tuesday’s meeting? 
 
Thank you  
 
Best regards  
 
Chris 
 
Sent from Outlook for iOS 
 

OFFICIAL 

From: Christopher Smiles 
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2026 3:02:23 PM 
To: Jack Hadley  

 
Cc: Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Blockading at Birmingham City Council Depot - 15th January 2026  
  
Good afternoon gents, 
  
Thank you for your time on Tuesday. 
  
As promised please find attached a Memorandum of Understanding for how both parties will manage 
blockading at the City Council depots. Conscious that colleagues from West Midlands Police need 
an opportunity to review and comment on the document, however given the sensitivity around the 
subject could I ask that we aim to have the document agreed by close of business tomorrow? 
  
Happy to discuss via a call if that would be more useful. 
  
Thank you 
  
Regards    
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